(T

it

)
(i)

(B)

" (i)

()

Ruaa

3TRRE (37T ) @1 HrRITRT
3 { ' ' ENATION
Office of the Commissioner (Appeal), /T8

T Sread, HUTe JRYRHIe, A """gmm KET

Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate, Ahmedabad

sl MW Haa, ToTET A, IFARAET IEASHEIE 3¢o0ty,

CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015
"B 07926305065 +ARFA07926305136

" DIN- 202312645W0000777F03

oIS e UEL grT
- ot L gust — 54
WISl &AT File No : GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2966/2023 -APPEAL |

Gl

k)

il

j3)

l M/s C. Doctor India Pvt Ltd.,
{ Plot No 3607-3608 GIDC Estate, Phase Division Il, Ahmedabad South
i IV Vatva GIDC, Ahmedabad, Gujarat -
' 382445

3rdrer 3T HEAT Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-CGST-001-APP-JC- 177/2023-24
feiier Date :30.11.2023 SIRT aXa & AW Date of Issue : 08.12.2023
A NEA AN Sl WY HGH (31ATeT) gRT UIReT

Passed by Shri Adesh Kumar Jain, Joint Commissioner (Appeals)

Arising out of Order-in-Original No. 287 /AC/C Doctor India / DIV-II/A'BAD-

SOUTH/JDM/2022-23 dated 28.04.2023 issued by The Assistant Commissioner, CGST & CX,
Division |I, Ahmedabad South.

ATl @1 AT Td Uar Name & Address of the Appellant / Respondent

Appellant Respondents

The Assistant Commissioner, CGST & CX,

(A)

simeiion 24

S AR R e

+ 05, on common portal as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rules, 2017, and shall be accompanied by a copy
' of the order appealed against wulhln seven days of filing FORM GST APL- 05 online.

" The Central Goods & Service Tax ( Ninth Removal of Difficulties) Order, 2019 dated 03.12.2019 has provided ;

' Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the following -
©way. ’

a3 3T @ arfa'T G caf‘ﬁ ﬁ‘&aﬁm’d aliss @ 30 ryesTdY /
UrieRYor & HeT WS gk @R Hehell &

National Bench or Regnonal Bench of /\ppcllale Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act in the cases where
one of the issues involved relates to place of supply as per Section 109(5) of CGST Act, 2017.

State Bench or Area Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act other than as mentloncd in
para- (A)(l) above in terms of Section 109(7) of CGST Act, 2017

/\ppeal Lo the Apﬁcllate Tribunal shall be filed as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rules, 2017 and shall be
accompanied with a fee of Rs. One Thousand for every Rs. One Lakh of Tax or input Tax Credit involved or the
difference in Tax or Input Tax Credit involved or the amount of {ine, fee or penalty determined in the order
appealed against, subject to a maximum of Rs. Twenty-Five Thousand.

Appeal under Section 112(1) of CGST Act, 2017 to Appellate Tribunal shall be filed alon% with relevant
documents either electronically or as-may be notified by the Registrar, Appellate Tribunal in FORM GST APL-

Appeal to be filed before Appellate Tribunal under Section 112(8) of the CGST Act, 2017 after paying -

(i) Full amount of Tax, Interest, Fine, Fee and Penalty_arising from the impugned order, as is
admitted/accepted by the appellant, and

(i) A sum equal to twenty five per cent of the remaining amount of Tax in dispule, in addition to the

amount paid under Section 107(6) of CGST Act, 2017, arising from the said order, in relation to which .

the appeal has been filed.

thal the appeal fo tribunal can be made within three months from the date of communication of Order or
date on which the President or the State President, as the case may be, of the Appellate Tribunal enters
offlce whlchover is Iatcr

g ey midsr cﬁT 3rrna arf@a cm'fr ﬂ %Tafﬁﬁ Y1, m?ﬁ 3R cTcJTaHH cnzraneﬁ *ﬁ
fore, anfremeft Rl dsrwEewww.chic.gov.in il 3@ THY &

for claborate, detailed an ’(‘dp?’mty& s relating to filing of appeal to the appellate authonty, the |
appellant may refer to th?’&’,‘@ ;dt B AA L _ i




GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2966/2023-Appeal

ORDER-IN-APPEAL /3Tiferer ameer

This order arises out of an appeal filed by M/s. CDoctor India Pvt Ltd.,
Plot No 3607-3608 GIDC Estate, Phase IV, GIDC-Vatva, Ahmedabad - 382445,
Gujarat, (GSTIN: 24-AA/\C13673A1ZS),(hcreinafLer referred to as the 'Appellant’)
against Order in Original No. 287/AC/C Doctor India/DIV-II/A'BAD-
SOUTH/JDM/2022-23 dated 28.04.2023 (hereinafter referred to as the
‘impugned order') passed by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST &, C. Ex.,
Division-II, Ahmedabad South Commissioneratate (hereinafter referred to as

the 'adjudicating authority).

2. Briefly stated the facts of the case are that the 'Appellant’ were holding
GST Registration No. 24AAACI3673A1Z3 and are engaged in manufacturing
and supply of heat Exchanger & Pressurc Vessel and industrial vacuum etc.
and also availing/ input tax credit on purchase of inputs, inputservices and
capital goods, as may be cligible to them under the Provisions ol Central Goods

and Services Tax Act, 2017.

2.1 Based on an Intelligence by the Preventive section of CGST Ahmedabad

T vl uth Commissionerate that the appellant has not filed GSTR-3B returns from

CEN?
\) : R“(,

B

GST department having GSTIN 24AAACI3673A13. It was also observed that

they had not filed their méndatory Service Tax returns (ST-3) from April-2016
to Junc-2017 and they have not filed their GSTR-3B Returns from Jan-2018
onwards which was ultimately accepted by Shri Bharatkumar Jain, General

Manager, in his statement recorded on 14.08.2018.

2.2 On the basis of documents submitted by the appellant, it was observed |
that during the period April-2016 to June-2017 the appellant had provided
taxable service under the erstwhile service tax regime, but have failed to fulfill
théir Service Tax liability as per books of accounts. On being péinted out, the
appéllant readily discharged the entire service tax liability of Rs. 29,98,866/-
along with interest amounting to Rs. 13,41,709/- and‘penallzy amounting to
Rs. 4,49,830/-. Rs. 20,000/- was also paid by them towards late fees.
Accordingly, the Inquiry in respect of non-payment of Service tax for the period

April-2016 to June2017 was concluded by the Competent Authority.

2.3  Further, it was found in the investigation conducted that they were not
filing the GST Returns, viz. GSTR-1M for the month of June 2018 and GSTR-
3B for the period from January-2018 to June-2018 and also not discharged




'(South) wherein it was proposed : h L A

GARPL/ADC/GSTP/2966/2023-Appeal

their. GST liability. for the said period Further; the éppell&nt filed GSTR-1 for

ithe month - from January, 2018*’%43?]_% yp %1,8 and havc declared Lhelr Gb'l
' -hablllLIPS fo1 the sald per1od by hhng thexr"iG.S I‘R l Roturns undc,r Section 37 oi

the CGST Act. However, the coucspondmg _GSV‘ 114b111ty ‘was neither paid nor

the: GS’I‘R 3B Réturns were filed within the due'dates. GSTR 1 Returns are
., ‘being filed in ‘accordance with Rule 59(1) of GST- Rulcs and GSTR-3B Returns
‘are bemg filed in accordance with Rule 61 sub rule 3 of the GST Rules, 2017.

2.4 A Show cause notice no. 09/2022-23 dated 17 0sS. 2022(SCN for short)

was 1ssued to the appellant by the Dcputy Cormmssmnu CGST Ahmedabad

L
¥ to demand and recover GST amou'nting to-Rs. 1,26, 18'657/— in terms of
Section 74 (1) of the CGS']‘ Act, 2017 mad w1th cmrcsponchng Section 74

: (1) of the Gujalat GSI Act, 2017 1cad w1th Sec,Llon 20 of: the IGST Act,
2017

H

-to. appropriate Lhe amount of Rs,1, 26 18 657/ - pald by the .appellant
dgamst Lhe1r GS’I‘ l1ab111Ly demanded above ':

A\

to demand and recover 1nLcrc,sL amountmg to. Rs 8, Ol 314 /- in terms of

Section 50 of the CGST Act, 2017 read with. Section 50 of the SGST Act,
. 2017 read with Sectiori 20 of the IGST-Act, 2017.

» to appropriate the .amount of R4.3,66,631/~ paid the appellant against

their interest liability demanded above; '

to demand and recover wrongly availed I’I‘C amountmg to Rs.3,62,312/-

in terms of Section 74 (1) of the CGST Ac,t 201 7 1cacl with Section 74 (1)
| of the Gujarat GST Act, 2017 along with: apphc,ablc 1nte1est in terms of

’: '{ Section 50 of the CGST Act, 2017 read w1th Secuon oO of the SGST Act,

'2017 read with Sectlon 20 of the IGST Act 2017

.-..Penalucs were proposed under Sebtlon 74, Secuon 122 (1) (iii), and
: ‘%e(,l,lon 122 (2)(b) of the CGST Act, 2017 read w1l.h Secuon 74, Secction
122 (1) (i), and Section 122 (2)(b) of the Gujalat GST Act, 2017 read
W11.h Secuon 20 of the IGST Act, 2017,

-_ ,3' The SCN was adJudlcaLed by the adjudmaung auLhonty vide the

1mpugned order wherein'it was ordered that :.

"o -Demand of GST arnounting to Rs. 1,26,18 657'/ was confirmed and it
~was ordered to appropriate the GST hablhty agamst the Payment Rs.

1,26, 18 657/- made by the appellant duri 1ng 1nvesL1gatlon and reflected
. .in their GSTR 3B. return L

. o Conlirm the demand of interest ancl recovery florn the. appellant




GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2966/2023-Appeal

o ITC amount of Rs. 3,62,312/- was disallowed being wrongly availed and
was ordered to recover the same from them under Section 74(1) of the
CGST Act, 2017 read with Section 74(1) of the Gujarat GST Act, 2017.

4. Being aggrieved with the impugned order the appellant has filed the

present appeal on the following grounds:

4.1 | The impugned order is a non-speaking 6rder. The adjudication
authority has confirmed the demand of intcrest on full value of demand and
equivalent penalty of tax under various section without appreciating the
submissions of the Appellant and without providing any reasons for not
considering the said submissions. Thus, the impugned order is a non-speaking
order and has been passed in gross violation of principles of equity, fair play
and natural justice. The impugned order is liable to be set aside on this ground

alone. The Appellant wish to place reliance on the following decisions:
i CyilLasardo (Dead) v. Juliana Maria Lasarado - 2004 (7) SCC 431

ii. Asst. Commissioner, Commercial Tax Department v. Shukla&
Brothers reported at 2010 (254) ELT 6 (SC)

74;2 They have paid the GST hablhty at the time of inquiry and 1nvesugatlon
@;E/a;. Appellant submitted that the Appellant duly acknowledges that due to
v 'anmal constraints they were not able to file GSTR 3B and paid the GST
liabjlity in full which shows the Appellant does not have any malafide intention.
Since, the Appellant have duly paid the GST liability in full along with interest
during the course of investigation and before the issuance ofshow cause notice.
Therefore, the inﬁpugncd order confirming the demand with respect to GST

liability is in itself bad in law and liable to be set aside on this ground alone.

4.3  Excess claim of ITC of Rs 3,62,312/- in July 2017 due to software

error: The appellant submitted that, due to some technical glitches input tax

credit on certain July 2017 invoices availed inadvertently two times. Since.
there is no system of revise return under GST, only option left with the
appellant is to rectify such mistake in the upcoming GSTR 3B return and.on
identifying the mistake, they voluntarily rectified such mistake and has
reversed excess claim of input tax credit in GSTR 3B return for the month of
July .2018, under the column ITC revered others. The appellant submitted
that, as they have already reversed cxcess claim of ITC in July 2018 GSTR 3B
return and also paid interest there on, before issuance of show cause notice,
order of recovering under section 74(1) does not apply. Appellant further
submitted that as per sub section 6 of Section 73, they already informed the
officer about reversal of ITC with interest, no notice is required to be issued

and liable to be set aside on this ground alone.




_ GAP}{_L{/{AQ_Q’/‘C}S’l‘.'}?_/._2966 /2023-Appeal

i‘emd""lsf:-.baoed on Lhe GSTR -1 return

which is public document: The Appcll’ant bubrr_uttc_d that the impugned order

4.4 - No suppression smce'tnc deyt

alleged that the Appellant have suppressed Lhetruc taxable value with. the
mala fide intention to evade the payment ol GST. However, it is pertinent o
-noLe that Lhe adjudicating authority-in the 1mpugncd order has cuoneously
arrived at the aforesaid conclusion w1thout sLaLlng any reasons. Nowhere in the
" present SCN nor in the 1mpugncd order, 1easons havc, been specified that the
Appellant have supplessed the fact. Further, the demcmd 1axscd in the show
cause notice, which was confirmed in the lmpugncd orclc is- based on the
GSTR- 1 (outward supply) return which is a public document and it is trite law
that if the information:is available in the ptlb‘_li_c:do_égurglent,~t_her1 the allegation
of sup_préssion cannot be sustained. In this réga,r@,,“it,h.e Appellant wish to place
"reli_anc‘e‘ on case of M/s Swarn Cars Pvt. Ltd. v .C,.‘.CiE.', -.Kg,l‘npur, 2020 (2) T™MI
222: R ‘ et |
4.5 I‘ulther Lhe Appellant blemIU.Cd that it is wcll settled law that the
burden of pr 001 is on the Depar met to estabhshed an act of suppression or
 mis. declarauon with an, 1ntent to evade pa,yment of tax In this connection, the
Appellant WlSh to place reliance on the following. dcc1s10ns

(a) Cosmic Dye Chemical vs. Collector of Q(..l‘ltldl Excnsc Bombay 1995 (795)
E.L.T. 721 (8.C) :

2 (b) Tamil Nadu Housmg Board Vs, Lollectm 1994 (74) L L Tw9 (8.C4)
(c) Cadlla Laboratorles Pvt Ltd vs..CCE 2003 (152) L’I‘ 262 (S.C.)

(d) Pushpam Pharmaccuucals Comp:uly Vs, Collech of (,cntl al Excise,
Bombay 1995 (78) E.LT. 401 (8.C.)

(e) M1/ s. Contmental Foundauon Joint Venture Holdmg, Naphtha ll .
vs., CCE, Chandlgarh - 200'7 216) E.LT. 177 (3.C. )

Alumeco Extrusion vs. CCL, 2010 (249) l*‘L’l‘ 577 -

, ﬂ;.,';.‘)

W
'“,'/Sv“ ‘t’é Nationial Rifles vs. CCE 1999 (112) E.L.T. 483

\
"%

(h) SPGC Metal Industries Pvt. Ltd. vs.: CCE 1999 (111) E.L.T. 286

() Gujarat State Fertilizers vs. CCE, Vacloclala 1996 (84) E.L.T. 539 U) IT1
(TID) Ltd. vs. CCE 2007 (11) ELT 316 (Tri)

(j) Neyveli L1gmte Cor p01a1.10n Ltd. vs. CCE 2007 (209 LL’I‘ 310 (Tri)
(k) Commissioner vs. Bentex Industrlcb 2004 (1'73) LLT AO79 (SC)
e (1) ‘Commissioner vs. any anu,d 2003 ( 156) ELT A.327 (bC,)
_(m) Collector vs. Ganges Soap Works (P) Ltd. 2003 (154) LL’] A234 (SC)
’1‘he dppellal’lt submmed that there was. no- bupp1ess1on of facts or any
111 intention on the appc,llant part for eva dmg amy Lax and the tax legally due
,'jf-.-_and payable for all the. busmcss transacuons mvolved 1n the. present case has
-been actually pald also leavmg no short levy or bhort payment of tax. Full and

'Lruthul details of the appellant business Lransacuon'; h'we been recorded not

B L T T
e s N




GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2966/2023-Appeal

only in the audited books of accounts including balance sheet and ledger, but
such details have also been disclosed while filing Returns in Form GSTR-1 and
thus there was no suppression of facts or non-disclosure of any relevant details

on the appellant part.

46  The appellant submitted in order to allege suppression, there must be a
positive act on the part of the Appellant to withhold or hide the facts from the
Department with a view to evade payment of tax. Mere non-payment of tax is
not enough to allege that the Appellant are guilty of suppression. In this

regard, the Appellant wish to place reliance on the following decisions:

() Padmini Products v. CCE 1989 (43) ELT 195 (8C)
(i) CCEv. Chemphar Drugs & Liniments 1989 (40) ELT 276 (SC)
(iii) GopalZardaUdyog v. CCE 2005 (188) ELT 251 (SC)

4.7 The Appellant submitted that despite non-filing of GSTR-3B due to
financial constraints, they informed about tax liability for January to June
2018 through GSTR-1, eliminating any suppression of facts. They further
submitted that Section 74 of the CGST Act applies only in cases of non-
payment due to fraud or suppression, which is not applicable here. The
pellant paid the tax belfore the show causé notice, and the absence of
| :
bpression, evident in | GSTR-1 filing, renders the demand of Rs.
9,80,969/- under Sectioh 74 unjustifiable.

The Appellant submitted that government notifications waiving late fees
for f:lelayeql GSTR-3B filings due to technical issues after the GST introduction.
This demonstrates that non—filing. on lime isn't indicative of suppression, as
acknowledged by the government's recognition of portal challenges. Thereflore,

the demand in the impugned order should be set aside on this basis.

4.9 The Appellant submitted that the impugned order incorrectly asserts
the failure to furnish GSTR-3B as a violation of Section 39 of the CGST Act,
2017. They.argue that GSTR-3B is not a standalone return but a provisional

form, part of Form GSTR-3, as outlined in Rule 61. The rule specifies that
GSTR-3B is electronicaﬂy generated based on GSTR-1 information,
emphasizing its provisional nature. The rule further mandates the finalization
through Form GSTR-3 to rectify discrepancies. Notably, Rule 61(c) indicates
thal GSTR-3 governs Input Tax Credit (ITC) eligibility, discrediting the notion
that GSTR-3B is the final statement for ITC claims. The Appellant submitted
that the impugned order is baseless and should be set aside due to a

misinterpretation of the legal framework surrounding GSTR-3B.

4,10 The Appellant submitted fhat Section 74 of the CGST Act, 2017 shall be

applicable only when the tax was short paid or not paid by the register person




SAR

BL/ADC]GSTP/2966/2023-Appeal

R
with a reason of fr aud or any:iwillfu m1set gement or su,ppressmn of facts.

.'M.|U

= Howevc1, the sald prov1810n shall not be 1nvol<ed for levy of penalty ‘Therefore, ~

the nnpugned orde1 1mposmg penalty of Rs. 1 29 80 969/ undcr Section 74 of
’the CGST Act, 201'7 is' not malntcundblc and llable to be set asml(, on this

ground alonc

- 4., 11' The Appellant subrnitted that none of the‘ ingredients specified under
bectlon 122 of Lhe CGST, AcL 2017 fulfils 1n the prc,e(,nt ‘case. Therefore. the
Appellant is not 11able to pay any pc,ndlty under the CGST/ SGST Act 2017.
lhe Appellant eubmltted Lhat the Section 122 (1) (111) sLach that the taxable
person is 11ab1e to pay penalty if he COHCL.LS any amount as Lax but fails to pay
the same to Lhe Government beyond a a period. of Lh1 ee monLhe from the date on
which such payment becomes due. However, it is _pernnent to note that the
Appellant is liable to pay.tax;'under GSTR- 3. r;etdlj_ns. vS_in_Ce,, till;daie no time
limit-was prescribed for filing the GSTR- 3 retnrrm l-'lencc,, the present show
‘cause notice with respect to Section 122 (1) (111) lb noL appheable in the present

g .case As appellant had f11ed GSI‘R 1 and dlscloSed its 11ab1hLy and also paid tax

~ with dpphcable 1nLelest befom 1bsudnce of show eause nouce Lherc 18 110 casc
~of fraud or any w11fu1 mlsstatement or suppreselon of fdcts to c,vad(, tax, and
Lherefore this sectlon will noL be dpphcable Hencc, Lhc penalty levu,cl and
'dc,rnand ra1s<,d u/s Sect1on 122 (2) (b) 15 mcorl cet unlawful dnd not

enforc,eable 'l‘herefme the demand be1ng wrongly 1alsed is. liable to be

' ) squashed and droppc,d o | . .5\. .

412 ' The Appellant dseelted that Section 126 of the CGST Act apphcs lo

’Riﬁ\o“&_“ﬂi;'fdl?i’ nd '122 )(b) should noL be 1mposcd f01 mlnor breaehes Lhat are eaelly

- L1f1ab]e They contend that Lhc, failure to lell‘llSh GSTR ’3}3 has been rectified

' f111ng the returns and settling the - l.c(}x lldbllll.y, 1.hus rcnderlng the penaltlee

e 'Uustlﬁable The Appellant urges the scttmg as1de of Lhe 1mpugncd order on
\i—-«"’/ this basis.- ' '

. 4 .

4, 1.3 . The Appclldnt submxu.cd that if the taxable .pgrson. comn’nts any oflence

o specmcd under Section’ 122- of the CGST Act 2017 then he shall be held liable

' _' to pay a penalty of Len thousand rupees or an amount equlvalent to the tax

b_evaded by him. bln(,e, the AppcllanL had. not evaded any. tax Lhucfow the

.maxlmum pcnalty whlch shall be lcvmblc, lo. Lhe Appellant shall be Rs

.

'-'_10 OOO/ l‘herefore, Lhe meugned owu shall be hablc Lo be set aside on this
, .gmund alonc

4.14 ...The Appellant submitted that interestiun_def;Seetioi'l 250(1) of the CGST
Act should be levied only on the net tax liabili.ty‘,'con.sider‘ing total tax payable

minus eligible input tax credit. The proviso emphasizes interest on the "actual

o s, ek




GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2966/2023-Appeal

amount of tax withheld" due to delayed return filing. The Appellant further
submitted that, as input tax credit is:equivalent to tax paid and utilized,
interest should be imposed only on the cash ledger's outstanding tax amount.
They submitted that the lack of an option to file returns with outstanding
amounts after utilizing input tax credit, attributing filing delays to GSTN portal
issues. Additionally, the Appellant notes that Section 50(2) lacks prescribed
rules for calculating interest, and the retrospective amendment from
Sepl:efnber 1, 2020, clarifies interest liability on the net tax payable. Thus, they
asserted that the impugned order, confirming interest on the gross émount,
should be set aside.In this regard, the Appellant wish to place reliance on the

following decisions:

i.  Eicher Motors Ltd. v. Union ofIndia 1999 (106) E.L.T. 3 (S.C.)

ii. Collector ofExcise v. Dai Ichi Karkaria Ltd. 1999 (112) E.L.T. 353 (S.C.)

iii. Pratibha Processors v. Union oflndia 1996(88) E.L.T. 12 (S.C.) '

iv. Vision Distribution Pvt. Ltd. v. Commissioner W.P.(C) 8317/2019 (Del.)

v. M/s Landmark Lifestyle Vs. Union oflndia and Ors. (Case No.
6055/2019) (Del.)

vi. BharatbhaiManilal Patel Vs. State ofGujarat(Case No. 17642 0f2019)
(Guyj.) |

%NS The Appellant submitted that in the present case. Section 137 of the

has absolutely no application. Section 137 is a provision which fixes the

company. In this case Shri Bharatkumardain, General Manager of the
appellant has not committed any offence for which he is guilty of the offence.
Non filing of GSTR 3B return before due date, due to bad financial position of
the company is a procedural delay or fault and does not tantamount of any
offence for which penalty is require to be imposed.The appellant, stated that, as
all GSTR 3B returns are filed with interestand that before issuance of show

cause notice, question of levy of penaltyunder sectionl37 does not arise, and

liable to be set aside on this groundalone.

3. Personal hearing in the matter was held on 26.10.2023. Shri Priyam
Shah, Chartered Accountant, appeared on behalf of the appellant as
Authorised Representative. He submitted that this is a case of non-filing of
GSTR-3B. GSTR— 1 has been filed on due dates. Due to some financial crisis,
there was some delay in fiiing GSTR-3B. All dues along with due interests has
been paid before initiation of proceedings i.e. issue of SCN under Section
73/74. He reiterated the submissions made in ’appeal memorandum and
requested to allow the appeal. He further relied upon the order passed by
Commissioner (A), Ahmedabad in case of M/s Nami Steel vide OIA No. AHM-
KXCUS-002-APP-135/2022-23 dated 31.01.2023.




o ARG GSTR/2966/2023-Appeal

DISCUSuION AND I‘INDIN(:S

6. | [ have carc,fully gone through the facts of Lhc case, the impugned order

passed by the adjudicating authority, - submlssu)ns made in the appeal
memorandum as weli as the submissions made at- Lhc time of personal hearing.
'I‘hc 1Sbue to be deudcd in the present appeal is as, Lo whgthm the demand of
L:S’l‘ amountlng to Rs.1,26,18,657/- confirmed : longwnh interest and penallics
as well as ITC amount of Rs. 3,62,312/- usallowed vide the impugned order
passed by the adjudlcatmg authority, in th facts and mrcumstanc,cs of the

case, is legal and proper or oLhuwmc The demand pertains. to the pericd from
January, 2018 to June, 2018.

6.1 It s obselved from the case ;1‘écdrdS‘ that. the - ‘appellant “are
manufactumls and were reglstcncd under ClbtWhllC (,entral Excise Act, 1944 as
well as Finance Act, '1994.11 s further observed that the entire demand was
-raised on the gronnd's' that although the appellant hacl_ collected the GST, but
| failed to deposit the same to the gdvé"nmenf exchequer and tricd to suppress
their taxable income. [rom the department by not flhng the GSTR-1 and GSTR-
3B returns within the time limit prescr ibed under Section 37 and Section 39 of
the CGST Act, 2017, for said period.lt is alleged that the evasion was detected
by the Preventive Team of CGS’F /\hmédab'ad and the entire tax liability was
dISChal ged subsequent to the 111vmtlgat1on which showq their intent to evade
the Lax liability. The adjudlcatlng authorlty confnmc,d Lhe dernand alongwith
mchesL and penalties holdlng that the appcllant had adlmtted their tax liability
as well as fallule in non- paymcnt of tax and non flllng of returns. The
ppellant havc submltted that the GST Law be1ng a new levy, lot of confusion
evailed and therefore. they could not file GSTR-1 and GSTR-3B within the
pulated time. However, they have paid the cntuc outstanding GST amount

longwuh interest bcfor(. the issuance of bhOW cause notice which in a way
pr oj/c,s their bonafide.

6.2 Prorn the facl.s of Lhe case, il is obscrvccl Ll’ldl. the CGST Act, 2017 was

implemented with cffect from 1% July, - 2017 'l he appellant had filed their
GSTR-1 Return for the period Janualy -2018 to May -2018, ‘however Lhcy failed
to file GSTR-1 Return for the month of June 2018 and the GSTR-3B Returns
for the period January- 2018 to June-2018. Duc Lo fmanual COHSUaIIltb they
i ,‘ were unable to discharge the1r GST ha“nlity and to hle Lhc1r GS’I‘R 3Breturn.
On belng pointed ouL by the department, they pald up the entire amount

-_‘vfalongwnh 1nterest by 01, 10 2018 i.e before 1ssuance of th\, SCN It is also

| -.obsewed that the amount ‘of demand 1alsed vide Lhe bCN i'e Rs.1,26,18,657-

_-stands pald as on date of SCN and Lhe depax me.nt havc, fa1lcd to investigate

T g Ak ik,




GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2966/2023-Appeal

any other short levy on part of the appellant apart from the above amount

which was already declared by them in their statutory Returns.

€ Regarding the contention of the appellant that the impugned order is a
non-spcaking order do not fetch merit as the responsible person of the
appellant in his voluntary statement dated 14.08.2018 have accepted their GST
liability and have also admitted that they have failed to discharge their liability
even after filing the GSTR-1 Returns. They have also admitted that they have
failed to file their GSTR-3B Returns in time. Hence these contentions are

devoid of merit.

8. The appella.nt have also contended that the Return GSTR-3B is not to be
considered a Return in terms of Section 39 of the CGST Act, 2017. In this
regard | find that this issue haé been dccided by the Hon’ble Apcx Court in the
Civil Appeal No. 5978 of 2021, filed by UOI Vs AAP and Co, as reported in
2021 (55) G.S.T.L. 513 (S.C.). The Hon’ble Apex Court held that the judgment of
Hon’ble Gujaraf High Court passed in the case of AAP and Co.- 2019 (26)
G.S.T.L. 481 (Guj.)has been expressly overruled by a three-Judge Bench |

decision of this Court in Civil Appeal No. 6520 of 2021 titled Union of India v.
Bharti Airtel Lid. & Ors., reported in 2021 (54) G.S.T.L. 257 (S.C.).The relevant

- of the decision passed in Bharti Airtel is reproduced below :

40.No doubt, in the initial stages, it was notified that Form GSTR-3B will
be in lieu of Form GSTR-3 but that was soon corrected by deletion of that
expression. At the same time, as the mechanism for furnishing return in
terms of Sections 37 and 38 was not operationalized during the relevant
period (July to September, 2017) and became operational only later, the
* efficacy of Form GSTR-3B being a stop gap arrangement for furnishing of
return, as was required under Section 39 read with Rule 61, would not
stand whittled down in any manner. Il would still be considered as a
return for all purposes though filled manually electronically.

Thus, applying the ratio of Hon’ble Apex Court’s. decision, I do not find
merit in the argument of the appellant that Form-GSTR313 is not a prescribed

return, hence, was not required to be filed.

Q. [ find that in the instant casec the GST liability was raised and the
demand was confirmed under Section 74(1) of the CGST Act, 2017 alleging
suppression. They have also cited the decision of the Commissioner (Appeals),
CGST, Ahmedabad vide OIA No. AI-IM—EXCUS—O()2—APP—135/2022—23 dated
31.01.2023. Upon going through the said OIA it is observed that facts of the-
said case is identical to the instant case and I do not find any reason to differ
from the decision of Commissioflcr (Appeals) vide the said OIA.In order to

understand the provisions of the said Scction the relevant portions of Section
74(1) of the CGST Act, 2017 is reproduced below :




' GAPPL/ADC/GSTR/2966/2023-Appeal

: e,
* SECTION 74. Determination ‘gﬁ’%}‘;‘t’;a{c.? ot p:a;d. or  short ..prfud or
erroneously refunded or input tdx credit’uirongly availed or utilised by
x )

‘reason of fraud or:-any wilful mtsstatemgpt'fdr: _‘:s‘;ugp'rfgs_s.ionpf fact§. —
(1) Where it appears to the proper officer that any tax 'ha._g 110t-.bee11 paid or
short paid or erroneously refunded or where: input tax credit has been wrongly
availed or utilised by reason of fraud, or any wilful misstatement or
suppression of facts to evade tax, he shall serve notice on the person
chargeable with tax which has not been. so paid or which has been so short

. paid or to whom the refund has erroneously ‘heen made;: or.who has wrongly
“availed or utilised input tax credit, requiring hint to show cause as lo why he
should not pay the amount specified in the'notice along with interest payable
thereon under section 50 and a penalty equivalent.to the tax specified in
the notice. ' e S

(2) The proper officers shall issue the notice under sub-section (1) at least

six months prior to the time iimit specified in sub-section 10 of issuance of
order.

—

Explanation 2.< For the purposes of this Acl, the expression. "suppression”
shall mean non-declaration of facts or information which a taxable person is
required to declare in.the return, statement, report.or any other document
furnished under this Act or the rules made thereunder, or Juilure to furnish any
information on being asked for, in writing, by the proper officer. -

9.1" Upon exalﬁining the above legal _proviéions_ ~with the facts and
circumstances of .th‘.ev case | find that in the in'sta_nt.casc‘ the appellant has filed
their'CS’l_‘R-l Retjurfns-for_the_period Jan‘uafy-Q_Ol_& to May-2018, however they

haveifa'iled to }fulfilll their tax liabilities. It 1s also .found thét the appellém have

1'1§t filed their GSTR-3B Returh for the said period. ngcvcr; on being pointed

o.u'tt-b'y the d_epa_rtm'e_nt:'th_eyv‘»‘havel paid the ;_en_'tlire ;;,»a_unouht of GST alongwith

" interest ‘before issuance of the SCN. It is also.factual that the investigation by

the department have not ,detécted any other demand apart from the amount
/f’aﬁ?}\declared by the appellant in -their GSTR-1- 1'<¢mm and paid by them.

O F PN ™,
o Nidy, N

/7 &> .. g glibsequently alongwith interest. In this regard I [ind that mere non-filing of

%ét rns and delayedi payment of tax cannot be ,sufficii@_nf ground for invoking
Qdoo;;}c ‘provisions of fraud or wilfull mis-stalement or sgppr_es;ioh of facts. As to
allege suppression there should be non-declaration of facts or information in
the/returns. | also find that in the instant case neither the demand notice nor
the impugncd ord‘cr has brought out any 11011’~'dccla1‘a_ti6n or any additional
_information on record to allege suppression of fééts, which the appellant had
failed to declared in their return. I am therclore of the c_:onsicle_reci view that the
| demand of GST amounting tQ Rs.1,26,18,657 /- .and recovery of ITC amounting
'toA'.Rs:.3;62,3>12/-- raisedA,and confirmed uhder- Section 74(1) of the GS'T Act,
2017 is legally unsustainable as 1o suppression is brought on record to invoke

the provisions of extended period of limitation.

9.2 1 however {ind that the demand should have ‘been raised under Section
73(1) of the CGST‘ Act, 2017. 1, therefore, in terms-of Section 75(2) of the CGST
“Act, 2017 hold that the proper officer shall re-determine the tax payable by the

10




GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2966/2023-Appeal

“ippellant by deeming the notice to have been issued under Section 73(1) of the
CGST Act, 2017 in accordance with the provisions of sub-section (2) of Section

75 of the said act and within the time limit specified under Section 75(3).
Relevant portion ol Section 75(2) and 75(3) of the CGST Act,2017 are
reproduced below:

Section 75. General provisions relating to determination of tax.-

(2) Where any Appellate Authority or Appellate Tribunal or court concludes
that the notice issued under sub-section (1) of section 74 is not sustainable
for the reason that the charges of fraud or any wilful-misstatement or
suppression of facts to evade tax has not been established against the
person to whom the notice was issucd, the proper officer shall determine
the tax payable by such person, deeming as if the notice were issued under
sub-section (1) of section 73.

(3) Where any order is required to be issued in pursuance of the direction of
the Appellate Authority or Appellate Tribunal or a court, such order shall be
issued within two years from the date of communication of the said
direction.

9.3 The above provision of law and doubts raised in this regard was further
clarified by the CBIC Circular No. 185/ 1.7/2022-GST dated 27.12.2022.
Reiterating the provisions of Section 75(2) of the CGST Act, 2017 specific
clarifications and dircctives were communicated vide the said circular.
“Therefore in terms of Scction 75(2) of the CGST Act,2017 and CBIC Circular
. 185/17/2022-GST dated 27.12.2022 the impugned order confirming the
¢ liability on the appellant under Section 74(1) of the CGST Act, 2017 needs

Pl
E j e re- -determined by the proper officer by deeming as if the SCN has been
\’f- : s r1§'suc=d under Section 73(1) of the CGST Act, 2017 |

10.) Regarding the liability of Interest the appellant have contended that
Interest should be payable on the net tax liability only. In this regard I find that
payment of interest on delayed payment of tax is governed vide Section 50 of
the CGST Act, 2017. The prbvisions of the said section have undergone various
amendments and- as per Notifi(l:ation No. 09/2022-CT dated 05.07.2022 the

amended section reads as below :

*Section 50. Interest on delayed payment of tax.-

(1) Every person who is liable to pay tax in accordance with the
provisions of this Act or the rules made thereunder, but fails to pay the
tax or any part thereof to the Government within the period prescribed

shall for the period for which the tax or any parl thereof remains
unpaid, pay, on his own, interest at such rate, not exceeding elghteen
per cent, as may be notified by the Govemment on the
recommendations of the Council: :

![Provided that the interest on tax payable in respect of supplies made
during a tax period and declared in the. return for the said period
fumnished after the due date in accordance with the provisions of
section 39, except where such return is furnished aflet commencement
of any proceedings under section 73 or section 74 in respect of the said
period, shall be levied on that portion of the tax that is paid by debiting
the electronic cash ledger.]

11




“ >

' Attested by

LARRL 4ADC/GS’FP/2966 /2023-Appeal
.‘r : 5 s .
f ‘ R

(2 The interest under suh secuon (1} shall- be caleulated, in such
.manner as may be prescribed, from the day succeeclmg t/Le day y on
which such tax was due to be paid.

2/(3) Where the input:tax credit has been’ w;ongl U avazled and utzll.sed
the registered person shall pay inlerest on: such input tax credit
wrongly availed and utilised, af such rate not exceeding twenty-four
per cent. as may be notified by the Government, on the

- recommendations of the Council, and the interest shall be calculated, in

such manner as may be prescribed].
10.1 Examining the above provisions with the facts of the case I find that the
GSTR-1 Return for the period January-2018 to May-2018 was filed by the
appellaﬁt before commencement of Inquiry by the departmént under Section
74 /Section 73. Therelore the interest shall be ‘payable on the net cash lax
liability (i.¢ the portion of the tax that has been paid by deb;tmg the electronic
cash ledger or is payable through cash ledg'er)' l firicl that the demand of
interest on gmbs tax payablc is not legally- sustcunablc, .and 1 order to recover

the same only on the net cash de liability sub_]ect to re-determination of the

demand under Sectlon 73(1) of the (,GS’l‘ Act 2017

11. T further find that-j ﬁenalty was imposed Vide"the impugned order under
Section 74 as well as under Section 122(1) and 122(2) of the CGST Act, 2017.
Since, the impugned order confirming the tax payable by the dppellam under
Section 74(1), needs to be re-determined by the proper officer, by decming that
the SCN was issued Ltnder Séction 73(1) of Lhei.“CGS'I‘ Acl,2017. Therelore, the
amoﬂnt of pein_alty also neéds to be re-déterm;lvhed in {e1fnlsjof Sectio_r»l 73nof the
CGST Act, 2017. o P e

12. In view of the above dis_cussions the impugned order is set aside and sent
back to the adjudicating authority for re-determination of the amounts of GST,
interest and penalty.

13.  The appeal filed by the appellant is di_spo_s;:_d of in above tcfms.

(Jﬂf;m\m\ma{}
d J
(Adesh Kuma? amm

“Joint Comm1ssmnu

6{9\/)9\/\!\“”“/_ \/
(Vijayalakshmii V)
Superintendent (Appeals)
CGST, Ahmedabad

By R.PA.D / Speed Post.

To -

M/s C- Doctor India Pvt: Ltd S . )
Plot No. 3607- 3608, GIDC Estatc Phase-]V, bR o

| Vatwa, Ahmedabad 382 445

12




GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2966/2023-Appeal

~Copy to:
1. The Principal Chief Commissioner of Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone.

2. The Commissioner, CGST & C. Excise, Appeals, Ahmedabad

3. The Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad South Commissionerate

4. The Dy./Asstt. Commissioner, CGST, Division-1I, Ahmedabad South
Commissionerate

5. The Superintendent (Systems), CGST Appeals, Ahmedabad.
Guard File.
8 P.A. File

13

W)




